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Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

30-105-04

EXCEPTION TO SF 30

APPROVED BY OIRM 11-84

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)

Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

The purpose of this amendment is to answer questions submitted in response to the solicitation.

1. CONTRACT ID CODE

PAGE OF  PAGES

U

1

5

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

16C. DATE SIGNED

BY

31-Aug-2016

16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

15C. DATE SIGNED

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(Signature of Contracting Officer)

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR  (No., Street, County, State and Zip Code)

X

N00189-16-R-Z055

X

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

11-Aug-2016

10B. DATED  (SEE ITEM 13)

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

X

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offer  

is extended,

X

is not extended.

Offer must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the following methods: 

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning

copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE 

RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN  

REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, 

provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE

 CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying 

office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(B).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT:   Contractor

is not,   

is required to sign this document and return

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION  (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter

 where feasible.)

10A. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

0001

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.

5. PROJECT NO.(If applicable)

6. ISSUED BY

3. EFFECTIVE DATE

31-Aug-2016

CODE

NAVSUP FLC NORFOLK PHILADELPHIA OFFICE

ATTN: JOSEPH HAVILAND

700 ROBBINS AVENUE, BLDG. 2B

PHILADELPHIA PA 19111-5083

N00189

7. ADMINISTERED BY  (If other than item 6)

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

CODE

See Item 6

FACILITY CODE

CODE

EMAIL:

TEL:


SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE 

SUMMARY OF CHANGES  

(End of Summary of Changes) 
The following items are applicable to this modification:   

        AMENDMENT 01 QUESTIONS
Q1. Page 62, Section L, Paragraph III Proposal Content.  At various locations in the solicitation, the government specifies offerors may submit “up to 5” Corporate Experience and Past Performance Forms.  The final sentence in the note at the bottom of page 62 specifies a maximum of only 3 contract citations.  Please confirm the government will accept and evaluate 5 contract citations.

A1. A single set of up to five (5) references shall be submitted.
Q2. Page 62, Section L, Paragraph III Proposal Content.  Corporate Experience and Past Performance Forms are provided by the government in the format of a Microsoft Word table.  Proposal instructions call for the use of a continuation sheet for content that will not fit within the table.  It would seem easier for government evaluation purposes to avoid flipping back and forth to a continuation sheet.  Please permit the offeror to adjust the size of table cells, still retaining a minimum of 10 point font, to fit the information, e.g., create a 2 page form for its most significant contract citations.

A2. Submissions must conform to the Page Limitations on Page 62.

Q3. Page 63, c. Socio-Economic Plan.  Specifies that the small business subcontracting goal for contracts awarded from this solicitation is 23% of the subcontracted level of effort.  RFP then specifies 5% for women-owned small businesses, etc.  Are these numbers percentages of the overall subcontracted effort or the 23% small business requirements, i.e., 5% of the total subcontracted effort or 5% of the 23%?

A3. These numbers are percentages of the overall subcontracted effort.

Q4. Page 62, Section L, Paragraph II(5). Page limitations specify offerors may submit Corporate Experience and Past Performance Forms using a font with point size 10 or greater. Will the Government accept 10 point font in tables or graphics that may be used elsewhere in Volume I?

A4. The “Corporate Experience and Past Performance Information Form” is the only exception to the font size requirement.
Q5. Per FAR 52.222-46 Evaluation of Compensation for Professional Employees (FEB 1993) on Page 43 of 68, and per Section L, Paragraph III(2)(a) of the solicitation, the offeror is required to provide a Total Compensation Plan. Does the Government require a Total Compensation Plan from the subcontractors also?

A5. No.
Q6. In Section L, Paragraph III(2)(cc) of the solicitation, the labor rates and resumes of key staff are referenced. Does the Government require offerors to include key staff in their proposals?

A6. No.
Q7. Per Section L Paragraph I, is the Government requesting a general FAR 9.5 review and/or does the Government anticipate addition of any additional Organizational Conflict of Interest clauses or requirements at the IDIQ level?

A7. OCI will be handled at the task order level as appropriate.

Q8. Page 60 of 68, 1. General. Solicitation cover sheet with appropriate blocks completed by offeror – Can the Government please clarify that this requirement is referring to the SF 33?

A8. Confirmed.
Q9. Page 60 of 68, 1. General.  Solicitation pricing pages completed by offeror – Can the Government clarify that this requirement is referring to Section B, CLIN tables located on pages 3-4 of 68?

A9. Confirmed.
Q10. Page 62, Section II, Requirements for Proposal, #2 – Solicitation references an introduction and purpose which is not detailed in the following instructions.  Should the introduction and purpose be provided as part of Volume I or Volume II, and is there a page limit or specific requirements?

A10. An “Introduction and Purpose” section is not part of submission requirements.
Q11. Page 62, Section L, Submission of Proposals, Section III – The solicitation infers that a maximum of five (5) references should be provided by the offeror on behalf of the entire team. Can you confirm that the minimum requirement is for 3 references from the prime itself?

A11. A single set of up to five (5) references shall be submitted.  See Q1.
Q12. Page 63 of 68, Section C – Can you please clarify whether the Socio-Economic Plan that is required to be included in Volume I, Non-price Proposal is a separate document from the Subcontracting Plan referenced on Page 60 of 68, 1. General (required for some offerors pursuant to FAR 52.219-9) that is required to be included in Volume II, Cost/Price Proposal? 

A12. The Socio-Economic Plan that is required to be included in Volume I, Non-price Proposal, is a separate document from the Subcontracting Plan referenced on Page 60 of 68.
Q13. Page 64 of 68, (2) Volume II. Cost/Price (c.) – Can the Government clarify that Resumes are to be submitted?  If so, would the Government consider increasing the page limit of Volume 1, to accommodate this requirement?  If resumes are required, please confirm they should be included in Volume II, Cost/Price Proposal and provide details needed in the requirement.

A13. Resumes are not required.
Q14. Page 64 of 68, Section A – Can you confirm that Professional Compensation Plan required pursuant to FAR 52.222-46 should be included as part of Volume II, Cost/Price Proposal.

A14. Confirmed.
Q15. Page 64 of 68, Section C – Which labor categories are considered key personnel? Page 64 requires that the rates for key personnel should be arrived at by utilizing the actual labor rates for these people but does not identify which are key personnel. 

A15. No labor categories are considered key personnel.
Q16. Page 10 of 68, Section C – Which Labor Categories are required to hold individual security clearances?  Only one task, Task 2 in the Statement of Work on page 11, stated a need for a security clearance.  If there are additional Tasks which require individual security clearances, please identify these Tasks. 

A16. Tasks requiring security clearances will be identified at the task order level.
Q17. Page 64 of 68 (2) (f) – Can the Government please clarify that the Cost/Price breakdown of the subcontractor is to be provided in the same format as required by Section (2) (b) of page 64 of 68?

A17. Confirmed.
Q18. Page 64 of 68 (2) (g) – This paragraph provides instructions for circumstances for if an offeror is being audited or has been audited by DCAA, which requires submission of Cognizant/ DCMA POC information.  How should offerors who have not had contracts that have initiated an audit, provide information pursuant to this requirement?

A18. Cognizant DCAA and/or DCMA offices should be furnished with the Cost/Price proposal, regardless of audit history.
Q19. Page 26 of 68, Section G, Security Administration (SEP 2015) - Would the Government please confirm whether a prime contractor is required to hold a SECRET facilities clearance for performance under a resultant contract versus individual SECRET security clearances?

A19. See DD254.
Q20. Page 26 of 68, Section G, Security Administration (SEP 2015) -- If a facilities clearance is required, must the contractor have the facility clearance in order to submit a proposal, at the time of award, or by some other date?  

A20. Security clearances are required by Performance start date.
Q21. Page 26 of 68, Section G, Security Administration (SEP 2015) – If facilities clearance is required, will the agency provide the necessary letter of sponsorship or otherwise provide assistance to those offerors that do not currently possess a facility clearance? 

A21. The Government may provide assistance to eligible offerors.
Q22. Page 26 of 68, Section G, Security Administration (SEP 2015) – Are subcontractors required to hold a SECRET facilities clearance?

A22. See DD254.
Q23. Page 26 of 68, Section G, Security Administration (SEP 2015) – We are making the assumption in our response that all Secret work and advisory services done by the contractor would be done within DOD Secret-secured facilities, and that no Secret work would be done on the contractor’s site.  Can you confirm?

A23. This cannot be confirmed.
Q24. Given the amount of information requested under solicitation, would the Government consider granting a 2-week extension to the proposal due date?

A24. At this time, no extension to the solicitation closing date is anticipated.
Q25. Reference to Section J, List of Attachments, page 49:   Copies of the DD Form 254, the DD Form 1423 Requirements List and the Quality Assurance Surveillance Plan are not available on the NECO or FBO sites.  When does the Government intend to post these documents? 

A25. Attachments are provided with this amendment.  
Q26. Reference to Section L, PROPOSAL CONTENT, Volume I – Non-price Proposal(c) Socio-Economic Plan, page 64:   We assume the requirement to submit this Plan does not apply to small business prime offerors.  Would the Government please confirm that our assumption is correct. OR  Does the requirement to submit a Socio-Economic Plan apply only to large business prime offerors?  Their answer may be that it applies to all offerors.  If it does apply to all, then we should ask the Government to clarify their intent.  For example did they mean to say that 5% of the total proposal price should be allocated to small businesses while 23% of the total planned subcontracting dollars should be allocated to the different small business classifications per the FAR?  

A26. The Socio-Economic Plan applies to all offerors.  See Q3 for further details.
Q27. Would the Government allow 2 additional pages in Volume 1 Non-Price Proposal to bring the page count to 12?

A27. No.
Q28. Page 60 - 63.  Please confirm that the Volume II’s Subcontracting Plan is the same as the required Socio-Economic Plan, and that this is not to be submitted as part of Volume I’s 10-page limit.  

A28. See Q13.
Q29. Are contractors allowed to submit an alternate pricing proposal that could reflect innovation discounts or work from home discounts?

A29. For evaluation purposes, proposals shall be submitted in accordance with solicitation requirements.  

Q30. Page 10 of the Solicitation, Sections 1.1 and 1.3 under Task 1- Media Operations refer to "social media." Which specific social media applications or sources are within the RFP's scope of work, for example, Facebook, Snapchat, Twitter, etc?

A30. Social media sites may include, but are not limited to, Facebook, Twitter, Flickr, YouTube, Google+, Pinterest, Instagram, etc.
Q31. Page 11, Section 3.1, Web Site Management and Data Entry lists the requirement to create and modify web pages, etc. What specific language(s) or code does the resource need to have a proficiency in, for example, HTML, Javascript, etc.?

A31. Proficiency requirements will be specified at the task order level, as appropriate.
Q32. Please clarify if the Offeror is required to include Subcontractor pricing in its cost proposal and have the subs submit sealed packages to the Government if there is currently only a teaming agreement in place and not a “subcontract”. 

A32. A teaming agreement is not required to submit a separate proposal, but the subcontractor should be identified in the Prime’s proposal.
Q33. Solicitation states that it does not require participation  by such entities (small business socio-economic entities) but then states that the offeror shall provide targets, expressed as percentage of contract value for the small business socio-economic categories.  Is it a requirement to have participation from the socio-economic entities?  If so, are the small business targets based on total contract value or  the subcontracted level of effort (total subcontracted dollars)?

A33. The solicitation does not require participation by small business socio-economic entities; however the offeror shall provide targets expressed as percentage of total contract value.  

